
#:

Phone #:

Current Amendment: 

Description of Services or Grant Award

Files submitted in CMS:

BOC Session Presenter(s)

Finance - Contracts Date Contract Specialist Date

Legal Counsel Date Chief Administrative Officer Date

Contract Review Sheet

$668,896.77

H
E

-3765-20 (5)

Date Legal Received:

REQUIRED APPROVALS

Title:

Comments:

Source Selection Method:

Date Finance Received:

3/9/2023

FOR FINANCE USE

Vendor provides culturally responsive services and supports to individuals in the local community in response to COVID-19.

Desired BOC Session Date: 3/22/2023

3/7/2023

Katrina Griffith

Printed packet & copies due in Finance:3/1/2023

Contract for Services HE-3765-20 Amendment #: 5

Contact: Sarah Ortiz

Incoming Funds Federal Funds Reinstatement Retroactive

Contractor's Name: Interface Network, LLC

November 3, 2020 Expires:

COVID-19 Culturally Specific CBO

Department: 	Health and Human Services 

(503) 584-4898 Date Sent: Tuesday, February 21, 2023

Amendment greater than 25%

BOC Planning Date:

Term - Date From: June 30, 2023

$150,000.00

RFP#20-0260 Request for Proposal

Amd% 479%

Original Contract Amount: Previous Amendments Amount:

$50,000.00 New Contract Total: $868,896.77



MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

Board Session Agenda Review Form 

Meeting date: March 22, 2023

Department: Health & Human Services
Agenda Planning Date: 3/9/2023 Time required: 10

Contact: Sarah Ortiz Phone: 503-584-4898

  Audio/Visual aids

 Department Head Signature:

       TITLE
COVID-19 Culturally Specific CBO

Issue, Description & 

Background

Vendor provides culturally responsive services and supports to individuals in the local community 

response to COVID-19

Financial Impacts:
Interface Network (HE-3765-20, Amendment 5 adds $50,000. Total not to exceed $868,896.77)

Impacts to Department 

& External Agencies 
Health & Human Services does not anticipate any impacts to other departments

Options for 

Consideration:

1. Approval of HE-3765-20, Amendment 5 

2. Deny Approval of EH-3765-20, Amendment 5 

3. Take no action at this time

Recommendation:
Health & Human Services recommends approval of HE-3765-20, Amendment 5

List of attachments: HE-3765-20 COVID-19 Culturally Specific SBO - Interface Network original contract 

HE-3765-20 COVID-19 Culturally Specific SBO - Interface Network Amendment 5

Presenter:
Katrina Griffith

 Copies of completed paperwork sent to the following:  (Include names and e-mail addresses.)

Copies to:
sortiz@co.marion.or.us

DocuSign Envelope ID: FCF1EFDF-691D-4D39-B8DA-7FBAE0CCB914



HE-3765-20 Request for Authorization Page 1 of 2 

REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION OF CONTRACT 
HE-3765-20 

Date: February 24, 2023 
To: Chief Administrative Officer 
Cc: Contract File 
From: Sarah Ortiz 

I. Subject: Amendment Exceeds 25% 

DIPS CODE: 190-25-23-231-2320-525999-071105-000 
Budget Authority:  Yes  No,  
CIP: N/A 

The Marion County Health and Human Services Department is requesting approval to amend a 
contract as described in Section 20-0265, 20-0270, 30-0320, 40-0160, and 40-0910 of the 
Marion County Public Contracting Rules. The contract is with Interface Network, LLC for 
COVID-19 Culturally Specific CBO with a value of 818,896.77 and an additional $50,000 will 
be added to the contract for a new contract total of $868,896.77 upon approval. 

A. BACKGROUND 

Explain how we got to this point, include sourcing method, initial contract value, and all 
previous amendments. 

Interface Network provides COVID-19 Vaccine Relief Outreach services and due to the 
nature of COVID-19 the amount of work provided was unforeseen. The contractor was 
awarded a contract through special procurement HE973-21 and the original contract value 
was $150,000. Additionally, there have been four previous amendments to add additional 
funds.  Amendment 1 added $10,000, Amendment 2 added $265,200.00, Amendment 3 
added $18,696.77, and Amendment 4 added $375,000.00. 

B. CURRENT AMENDMENT PURPOSE 

Describe the purpose of the current amendment, why we are increasing more than 25% and 
why this was not included in the original contract. 

The purpose of the amendment is to add an additional $50,000 to ensure that there are 
enough funds to cover costs through the term of the contract. The contract expires on 
6/30/2023 and cannot be extended.  The additional funds were not included in the original 
contract because HHS did not know how COVID-19 would impact the community and the 
workload could not be predicted at the time of execution. 

 

C. JUSTIFICATION 



HE-3765-20 Request for Authorization Page 2 of 2 

For formal procurements, indicate why the need for adding more than 25% of the total 
contract cost:   

The need to add more than 25% is so that costs can be covered though the contract term as 
the Contractor is still providing services through 6/30/2023. 

 

D. BUDGET IMPACTS 

1. Are the expected expenditures for the current fiscal year under the contract, including any 
additional funds being requested with this action, already included in the current year 
adopted budget?   Yes      No 

2. If yes, amount $50,000   Program / Account Public Health / 525999  

 

Submitted by: 

________________________ 
Sarah Ortiz 
Health and Human Services  

 

Acknowledged by: 

________________________ 
Department Head

Reviewed by: 

________________________ 
Contracts & Procurement 
 

 

Acknowledged by: 

________________________ 
Jan Fritz, CAO 



Page 1 of 2 

AMENDMENT 5 to HE-3765-20 
the CONTRACT FOR SERVICES 

between 
MARION COUNTY and INTERFACE NETWORK, LLC 

This Amendment No. 5 to the Contract for Services (as amended from time to time, the “Contract”), dated 
November 03, 2020 between Marion County, a political subdivision of the State of Oregon, hereafter 
called County, and Interface Network, LLC, hereafter called Contractor. 

The Contract is hereby amended as follows (new language is indicated by underlining and deleted 
language is indicated by brackets): 

2. CONSIDERATION. 

A. The maximum, not-to-exceed compensation payable to Contractor under this Contract, which 
includes any allowable expenses, is $868,896.77 [$818,896.77]. 

EXHIBIT A 
STATEMENT OF WORK 

2.  COMPENSATION.  The total amount available for payment to Contractor under Exhibit A, 
section 2.A and for authorized reimbursement to Contractor under Exhibit A, section 2.C is 
$868,896.77 [$818,896.77]. 

Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the original contract are still in full 
force and effect. Contractor certifies that the representations, warranties and certifications contained in the 
original Contract are true and correct as of the effective date of this Amendment and with the same effect 
as though made at the time of this Amendment. 

MARION COUNTY SIGNATURES 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Chair  Date 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Commissioner  Date 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Commissioner  Date 

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Ryan Matthews, Administrator Date 

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Chief Administrative Officer Date 



Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Marion County Legal Counsel Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Marion County Contracts & Procurement Date 

 

INTERFACE NETWORK, LLC SIGNATURE 

Date:      2/1/2023 

Authorized Signature:    
                                       
   
Title: President 





Authorized Signature: � 1/27/2022 
--------------------------

Ryan Matthews, Administrator Date 

INTERFACE NETWORK, INC. SIGNATURE

Authorized Signature:    
--------------------------

Date 

Title: _____________ _ 

HE-3765-20 

2/23/2022

President





President 

   12/2/2021







































































C8J Required by County D Not required by County. 

Minimum Limits: 

C8J Oregon Financial Responsibility Law, ORS 806.060 ($25,000 property damage/$50, 000 bodily injury $5,000 
personal injury). 
D $500,000 Per occurrence limit for any single claimant; and 
D $1,000,000 Per occurrence limit for multiple claimants 
D Exclusion Approved by Risk Manager 

B. ADDITIONAL INSURED. The Commercial General Liability insurance required under this Contract shall include
Marion County, its officers, employees and agents as Additional Insureds but only with respect to Contractor's activities to 
be performed under this Contract. Coverage shall be primary and non-contributory with any other insurance and self­
insurance. 

C. NOTICE OF CANCELLATION OR CHANGE. There shall be no cancellation, material change, potential exhaustion
of aggregate limits or non-renewal of insurance coverage(s) without 30 days written notice from this Contractor or its 
insurer(s) to County. Any failure to comply with the reporting provisions of this clause shall constitute a material breach of 
Contract and shall be grounds for immediate termination of this Contract by County. 

D. CERTIFICATE(S) OF INSURANCE. Contractor shall provide to County Certificate(s) oflnsurance for all required
insurance before delivering any Goods and performing any Services required under this Contract. The Certificate(s) must 
specify all entities and individuals who are endorsed on the policy as Additional Insured (or Loss Payees). Contractor shall 
pay for all deductibles, self-insured retention and self-insurance, if any. 

25. NOTICE. Except as otherwise expressly provided in this contract, any communications between the parties hereto or
notices to be given hereunder shall be given in writing, to Contractor or County at the address or number set forth below or to
such other addresses or numbers as either party may hereafter indicate in writing. Delivery may be by personal delivery, or
mailing the same, postage prepaid.

A. Any communication or notice by personal delivery shall be deemed delivered when actually given to the designated
person or representative. 

B. Any communication or notice mailed shall be deemed delivered five (5) days after mailing. Any notice under this
Contract shall be mailed by first class postage delivered to: 

To Contractor: 
Esther Puentes 
Interface Network Inc.
161 High St SE- Suite 234 
Salem, OR 97301 
503-349-1830
epinter@aol.com

To County: 
Procurement & Contracts Manager 
555 Court Street NE, Suite 5232 
P.O. Box 14500 
Salem, Oregon 97309 
Fax No. 503-588-5237 
and; 
Marion County Health & Human Services 
Attn: Rebecca Werner 
3180 Center Street NE, Ste 2100 
Salem, Oregon 97301 
503-361-2795 Fax No. 503-364-6552
rwemer@co.marion.or.us

26. SURVIVAL. All rights and obligations shall cease upon termination or expiration of this Contract, except for the rights
and obligations setforth in sections 3, 8,9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19,20,21,22,23,24,26 and 27.

7 





33. CERTIFICATIONS AND SIGNATURE. THIS CONTRACT MUST BE SIGNED IN INK BY AN AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OF Contractor. The undersigned certifies under penalty of perjury both individually and on behalf of 
Contractor is a duly authorized representative of Contractor, has been authorized by Contractor to make all representations, 
attestations, and certifications contained in this Contract and to execute this Contract on behalf of Contractor. 

MARION COUNTY SIGNATURE 

Authorized Signature: --+'-l----�-=---- ----....:'_0-1--=u....!.....!..h....:io:___ ____ _ 
Date 

Authorized Signature: ---7"'-_,,,,,,.�"-------=-------=�-=----"7"'=r------''-o_/_-i_,\�f_'ZD _ _ ___ _
Date 

Srv code:'1i/ftl, Acct. 
---

ounty Leg Date 

Reviewed by Signature: _ __.___.;:._0-_;;_ __ _  � _ ________ /i_,�,_�_7_,_/4_z_O_Z_0 ____ _ 
Marion County Contracts & Procurement Date 

INTERFACE NETWORK INC., SIGNATURE 

Authorized Signature: __________________________ _
Date 

Title: 
---------------

9 

President












































	Contract Review Sheet



