
 

1 

 
 

 

   `  

       MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 

 

Wednesday, March 22, 2023 

 Board Session 9:00 a.m. 

 

Senator Hearing Room 

  555 Court Street NE, Salem 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

 

 

CONSENT 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

1. Approve the Intergovernmental Agreement with Linn, Polk, and Yamhill Counties for the 

governing of the Mid-Willamette Jobs Council through December 31, 2024.  

 

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

2. Approve Amendment #13 to the incoming funds Intergovernmental Agreement with the 

Oregon Health Authority to add $19,228.88 for a new contract total of $20,068,155.63 for 

Program Element (PE) 12-01, Public Health Emergency Preparedness and Response (PHEP) 

through June 30, 2023.  

 

3. Approve Amendment #5 to the Contract for Services with Interface Network, LLC to  

add $50,000 for a new contract total of $868,896.77 to provide culturally specific services 

and supports to individuals in the local community in response to COVID-19 through  

June 30, 2023.  

 

HUMAN RESOURCES 

4. Approve the recommendation to update the classification and adjust the pay grade upward 

for class codes #019, Legal Assistant Supervisor and #532, Medical Billing Specialist; and 

reactivate class code #510, Nurse Practitioner, Mental Health, update the classification, and 

adjust the pay grade upward.     

 

PUBLIC WORKS 

5. Schedule final consideration to adopt an administrative ordinance for March 29, 2023, 

amending the Marion County Urban and Rural Zone Codes, Chapters 16 and 17, and the 

Marion County Comprehensive Plan to conform to changes in state law and adopt clarifying 

amendments. 

“Delivering Excellence Everyday” 



 

2 

 
 

 

TAX OFFICE 

6. Approve an order for a property tax refund in the amount of $43,968.40 for DD Salem 

Center Two, LLC tax account number 589157. 

 

 

ACTION 

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

7. Consider approval of Amendment #1 to the incoming funds Intergovernmental Agreement 

with Lane County, Oregon to add $160,000 for a new contract total of $341,000 for on-line 

food handler testing for Marion County residents through December 31, 2024. 

 –Katrina Griffith  

 

8. Consider approval of Amendment #9 to the Contract for Services with Advanced Security, 

Inc. to add $100,000 for a new contract total of $1,845,000 to provide 24/7 unarmed security 

services for the Psychiatric Crisis Center and overnight vehicular patrols at the Health and 

Human Services, Center Street campus through June 30, 2023. –Rhett Martin  

 

PUBLIC WORKS  

9. Consider approval of the Public Improvement Agreement with Dirt and Aggregate 

Interchange, Inc. in the amount of $474,444 in state funding, for the 2023 North Fork 

(Beachie Creek) Guardrail Replacement Project for segments of Pioneer, Gates Hill, and 

North Fork Roads through December 31, 2024. –Ryan Crowther  

 

 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 

9:30 A.M. 

PUBLIC WORKS 

A. Public hearing to consider Zone Change/Comprehensive Plan Amendment (ZC/CP)  

Case #22-004/Rafael Hernandez Mercado. –Jared Bradford 

 

 

 

 

 
If you require interpreter assistance, an assistive listening device, large print material or other accommodations, 
call 503-588-5212 at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting. TTY 503-588-5168 Si necesita servicios de 
interprete, equipo auditivo, material copiado en letra grande, o culaquier otra acomodacion, por favor llame al 503-
588-5212 por lo menos 48 horas con anticipacion a la reunion. TTY 503-588-5168 Marion County is on the Internet 
at: www.co.marion.or.us 

http://www.co.marion.or.us/

