
 

1 

 
 

 

   `  

       MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 

 

Wednesday, February 16, 2022 

 Board Session 9:00 a.m. 

 

Senator Hearing Room 

  555 Court Street NE, Salem 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

 

 

CONSENT 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

OLCC Applications – Recommended Approval 

1. Miyoko Japanese Buffet, Inc., dba, Miyoko Japanese Buffet –Salem, Oregon  

 

TAX OFFICE 

2. Approve an order for a property tax refund in the amount of $16,380.20 for Lal Din and 

Parveen Sidhu. 

 

 

ACTION 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS  

Board Committee Appointments 

 

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL 

3. Consider approval of an order reappointing Julie Jackson to the Solid Waste Management 

Advisory Council (SWMAC) with a term beginning on February 26, 2022 and ending on 

February 26, 2026. –Brian May    

 

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

4. Consider approval of Amendment #3 to the Contract for Services with Woodburn  

Ambulance Service to add $150,000 for a new contract total of $450,000 to continue to 

provide COVID-19 outreach services including door-to-door vaccine administration and 

transportation to vaccine sites for vulnerable individuals through December 31, 2022.  

–Ryan Matthews 

 

 

“Delivering Excellence Everyday” 



 

2 

 
 

 

5. Consider approval of Amendment #4 to the Contract for Services with Interface  

Network, Inc. to add $375,000 for a new contract total of $818,896.77 to continue to 

provide COVID-19 outreach services through June 30, 2023. –Ryan Matthews 

 

JUVENILE DEPARTMENT 

6. Consider approval of the Contract for Services with Justice Benefits, Inc. in the amount of 

$600,000 for Title IV-E Claiming Services through January 31, 2025. –Troy Gregg 

 

PUBLIC WORKS 

7. Consider approval of Amendment #2 to the Contract for Services with ADCOMM 

Engineering, LLC to add $540,350 for a new contract total of $1,107,650 to complete  

Phase 1 for preliminary engineering and begin Phase 2 for implementation and procurement 

for the Marion County Radio Communications project. –Brian Nicholas  

 

Recess as Board of Commissioners. 

Convene as Contract Review Board.  

 

 

CONTRACT REVIEW BOARD 

ACTION 

SHERIFF’S OFFICE 

1. Consider approval of an order for a Contract Specific Special Procurement for the county 

to award a Purchase Order to Rogue Jet Boatworks for the purchase of a replacement 

watercraft based on written quotes by the Oregon State Marine Board in accordance with 

ORS 279B.070. –Commander Jeff Stutrud and Camber Schlag 

 

Adjourn as Contract Review Board. 

Reconvene as Board of Commissioners. 

 

 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 

9:30 A.M. 

 

None. 

 

 

 
If you require interpreter assistance, an assistive listening device, large print material or other accommodations, 
call 503-588-5212 at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting. TTY 503-588-5168 Si necesita servicios de 
interprete, equipo auditivo, material copiado en letra grande, o culaquier otra acomodacion, por favor llame al 503-
588-5212 por lo menos 48 horas con anticipacion a la reunion. TTY 503-588-5168 Marion County is on the Internet 
at: www.co.marion.or.us 

http://www.co.marion.or.us/

